

**SC No. 378/2018**  
**FIR No. 64/2018**  
**PS Spl Cell**  
**State Vs Ashish Sharma & Ors.**

22.09.2021

Present: Sh Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Ashish Sharma on bail.  
Accused Pawan Kumar, Lalit Sakhuja are absent.  
Remaining accused persons are produced from JC through VC.  
Sh I A Hashmi, Ld. counsel for accused Ashim Ali.  
Sh Chetan Bhardwaj, Ld. counsel for accused Ashish Sharma.  
Sh Y K Saxena, Ld. counsel for accused Axat Gulia.  
Sh Pradeep, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Pawan  
Kumar and Lalit Sakhuja through VC.

This matter was listed for PE however en bloc dates are given however in between the proceedings u/s 82 CrPC was issued against accused Pawan Kumar for 22.10.2021.

Accused Lalit Sakhuja is stated to be on interim bail from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi which is extended till 24.09.2021 automatically.

Ld. counsel orally requested for exemption from personal appearance on behalf of accused Lalit Sakhuja. In view of the submissions made, personal appearance of accused Lalit Sakhuja is exempted for today only.

List this matter for further proceedings on 12.10.2021.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP submits that supplementary charge sheet has also been filed against accused persons. Let copies be supplied to the Ld. counsel for accused persons today.

Another application for approver of accused Ashish Sharma is also pending. Report already filed by State.

-2-

Ld. counsel for other accused persons submit that copies be also supplied to them. Let copies be supplied to Ld. counsel for other accused persons.

List this application for arguments on 08.10.2021.

At request, list the pending bail application of accused Axat Gulia for 07.10.2021.

Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent with direction to produce accused persons physically on the said date.

Copy of the order be uploaded on the website of New Delhi District.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)**  
**Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**22.09.2021**