

SC No. 378/2018
FIR No. 64/2018
PS Spl Cell
State Vs Ashish Sharma & Ors.

08.11.2021

Present: Sh Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with IO Insp.
Anuj Kumar.
Accused Ashish Sharma on bail.
Accused Lalit Sukhija on interim bail.
Accused Axat Gulia, Rajender and Asim Ali produced from JC.
Accused Praveen Saini not produced from JC.
Accused Pawan Kumar absent.
Sh Abhishek Chand, proxy counsel for accused Lalit Sukhija
and Pawan.
Sh Udit Bakshi, Ld. counsel for accused Ashish Sharma.

Process servers ASI Deepak Dahiya and Insp Anuj Kumar who executed the process u/s 82 CrPC against accused Pawan Kumar is present. Their respective statements regarding execution of process u/s 82 CrPC against accused are recorded separately as CW1 and CW2, as per which it appears that the process u/s 82 CrPC has been validly executed against accused Pawan Kumar. In view of the fact that accused Pawan Kumar, despite the proclamation u/s 82 CrPC being issued against him, has not appeared before this court within the stipulated period of 30 days, accused Pawan Kumar is hereby declared a "Proclaimed Offender".

Copy of supplementary charge-sheet supplied to accused Lalit Sukhija and Asim Ali.

IO is directed to supply the copy of supplementary charge sheet to accused Praveen Saini in jail.

Production warrants be issued against accused Praveen Saini for the next date of hearing.

-2-

List this case for PE on 03.01.2022. List the bail application of accused Axat Gulia for 23.11.2021. Copy of the order be sent to jail superintendent with direction to produce accused persons physically on said date.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
08.11.2021