

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 378/2018**

**FIR No. 64/2018**

**PS Spl Cell**

**State Vs. Ashish Sharma & Ors.**

04.02.2023

Undersigned has to attend seminar of Chief Justice of Singapore as per direction of Ld Principal District & Sessions Judge, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State with IO Insp Anuj in person.

Accused Ashish Sharma on bail.

Remaining accused are produced from JC.

Sh Rajiv Mohan and Sh Swapnil Tripathi, Ld counsels for accused Harvinder.

Sh Udit Bakshi, Ld counsel for accused Ashish Sharma.

Formal charge has been framed against accused Harvinder for the offences u/s 22 (c) r/w section 29 NDPS Act and 23 (c) r/w section 28 & 29 NDPS Act to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

An application u/s 216 CrPC has been filed by Ld Addl. PP for the State for alteration of the charge against accused persons namely Rajender, Praveen Saini, Ashish Sharma, Akshat Gulia, Lalit, Asim Ali and Pavan. Copy supplied.

List for arguments on the above-said application on 20.02.2023.

It has been submitted by Ld counsel for accused Harvinder that bail application of accused Harvinder is also pending for today but same is not listed. Submissions heard.

Ahlmad is directed to trace the application and list the same for 03.03.2023.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**04.02.2023**