

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 378/2018

FIR No. 64/2018

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Ashish Sharma & Ors.

20.02.2023

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Ashish on bail with Sh Udit Bakshi, Ld
counsel for accused.

Ms Aayushi Gaur, Ld proxy counsel for accused
persons namely Rajender and Akshat Gulia.

Sh Samarth Teotia, Ld proxy counsel for accused
Harvinder Singh.

Remaining accused are produced from JC.

None for accused Asim Ali and Praveen Saini.

Ld counsels for accused Ashish, Rajender and
Akshat Gulia submitted that they do not have any objection if
application of State is allowed u/s 216 CrPC. Submissions be
taken on record.

Last and final opportunity to accused Asim Ali and
Praveen Saini to argue on the application u/s 216 CrPC of the
State subject to cost of Rs 1000/- each to be deposited in New
Delhi Bar Association, PHC, New Delhi.

List on 25.02.2023 for arguments on application u/s
216 CrPC.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
20.02.2023**