

IA 11/25 SC 378/18
FIR No. 64/18
PS Special Cell
STATE VS ASHISH SHARMA (Applicant Harvinder Singh
@ Balli)

13.08.2025

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Sushma Sharma, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused alongwith applicant/accused.

This is an application seeking modification of the bail order passed by the Ld. Predecessor of this Court on 17.02.2024, specifically condition no. 6 & 7 of the said order. The Ld. Counsel is seeking parity with the co-accused Praveen Saini, since the similar conditions were imposed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi to the co-accused while granting him bail and the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 31.01.2025 had modified its earlier order and waived off the similar conditions.

Issue notice of the present application to the State. Ld. Addl. PP for State accepts notice and submits that he would not file the reply and straightaway argue the present application.

It is fairly submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for State that since similar conditions imposed upon the co-accused persons were waived off by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, therefore,

-2-

the conditions mentioned at Serial no. 6 & 7 in the order dated 17.02.2024 be waived off.

The conduct of the applicant/accused is above board, since, he had duly surrendered his passport today before this Court, after traveling back to his home country in pursuance of the permission granted to him by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. Therefore, in the interest of justice and on the ground of parity, the condition no. 6 & 7 imposed vide order dated 17.02.2024 is hereby modified to the extent that the applicant/accused shall mark his attendance before the concerned PS Special Cell through VC on every First Monday of a calendar month.

The application stands disposed off accordingly and the order dated 17.02.2024 shall be read with, with the present order.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
13.08.2025