

IA18/26 SC378/18
FIR64/18
STATE v. ASHISH SHARMA

20.01.2026

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. R. Sahil and Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Ld. Proxy
counsels for applicant/accused Axat Gulia.

Vide the present application, the applicant/accused is seeking the permission of this Court to travel outside Delhi NCB for five days from 23.01.2026 to 27.01.2026, to offer prayers at Shree Khatu Shyam Mandir, Rajasthan.

Perusal of the record reflects that the applicant/accused was granted regular bail by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 07.08.2023, he was directed in condition no. (a) that he shall not travel outside Delhi NCR without the permission of this Court.

Considering the averments made in the present application, same is hereby allowed along-with a direction that the applicant/accused shall file an affidavit upon his return back to Delhi NCR.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.
Copy of this order be given *dasti*.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
20.01.2026