

IA No. 19/26 in SC No. 378/2018
FIR No. 64/18
PS Special Cell
State Vs. Ashish Sharma & Ors.

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Sushma Sharma and Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Ld.
Counsels for applicant/accused Harvinder Singh.

Arguments heard on the application of surety Sh. Manmohan Singh seeking his discharge after reply to this application has been filed by the IO.

As per reply, the surety had furnished the surety bond to ensure return of the accused Harvinder Singh from his abroad visit in furtherance of permission given by this Court for such visit.

Since, the accused had complied with the condition of his return, the surety Sh. Manmohan Singh stands discharged. His original document if any be returned after cancellation of endorsement.

Application stands disposed of accordingly in aforesaid terms. Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
16.03.2026/r