

**IA 21/26 S.C 378/18**  
**FIR 64/2018**  
**PS Special Cell**  
**STATE VS ASHISH SHARMA & ORS.**

**20.04.2026**

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
None for the applicant/accused.

This is an application seeking permission to visit Vrindavan, Mathura from 21.04.2026 to 25.04.2026, filed on behalf of accused Axat Gulia.

The accused was directed to seek permission of any travel out of Delhi NCR from this Court vide order dated 07.08.2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi granting bail to him. The next date of hearing in the case before this court is stated to be on 18.08.2026. At this stage there appears no reason to decline the relief sought by the accused. He is permitted to undertake the journey from 21.04.2026 to 25.04.2026 to visit Vrindavan, Mathura. During this period, the accused shall be informing the IO the place(s) of his stay by sending a text message. Application stands disposed of accordingly in aforesaid terms. Copy of this order be given dasti as well as to the IO.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**20.04.2026/r**